Road, Dandenong South, VIC and 2 Keon Parade, Keon Park, VIC.

THE
PORTFOLIO

Key Portfolio Highlights

30 June 2015 30 June 2014

Number of properties 16 15

Gross building area1 274,940 sqm 266,073 sqm

Portfolio value $330.1 million $295.1 million

Weighted average
capitalisation rate 7.85% 8.50%

Proportion leased 100% 100%

Weighted average lease expiry2 4.9 years3 5.1 years

1. Includes 13,840 sqm of container rated hardstand.
2. By gross building area.
3. Pro forma for two new leases announced post balance date at 324-332 Frankston-

Dandenong Road, Dandenong South, VIC and 2 Keon Parade, Keon Park, VIC.

Geographic diversification by value as at 30 June 2015

Perth 10%

Melbourne 24%

Sydney 66%

Weighted average lease expiry by gross building area as at 30 June 20151

BeyondFY24FY23FY22FY21FY20FY19FY18FY17FY16Vacant

16% 16%

11% 12% 11%

5%
2%

0%0%

9%

17%

1. Pro forma for two new leases announced post balance date at 324-332 Frankston-Dandenong Road, Dandenong South, VIC and 2 Keon Parade, Keon Park, VIC.

16   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Portfolio overview as at 30 June 2015

Property State
Acquisition

date
Value
 ($m)

Capitalisation
rate

Gross
building area

(sqm)
Proportion

leased1
WALE

(years)1

Sydney

92-98 Cosgrove Road, Enfield NSW Oct 2013 36.5 8.00% 33,8632 100% 3.7

10 Williamson Road, Ingleburn NSW Oct 2013 35.0 7.75% 27,260 100% 3.5

29 Glendenning Road, Glendenning NSW Dec 2013 34.5 7.00% 21,298 100% 13.4

12 Williamson Road, Ingleburn NSW Oct 2013 33.0 7.50% 25,666 100% 8.2

74-94 Newton Road, Wetherill Park NSW Oct 2013 24.1 8.00% 17,044 100% 1.0

6 Macdonald Road, Ingleburn NSW Oct 2013 17.5 7.50% 12,375 100% 3.2

30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek NSW Oct 2013 15.4 6.75% 6,012 100% 10.4

52-74 Quarry Road, Erskine Park NSW Sep 2014 14.4 7.50% 8,867 100% 5.4

75 Owen Street, Glendenning NSW Oct 2013 7.0 7.50% 4,600 100% 3.5

Melbourne

24-32 Stanley Drive, Somerton VIC Oct 2013 27.0 8.00% 24,350 100% 3.0

324-332 Frankston-Dandenong
Road, Dandenong South

VIC  Mar 2014 26.0 7.75% 28,316 100% 3.5

49 Temple Drive, Thomastown3 VIC  Mar 2014 13.0 8.75% 13,438 100% 1.0

2 Keon Parade, Keon Park3 VIC  Mar 2014 10.0 8.75% 13,125 100% 12.8

9 Fellowes Court, Tullamarine VIC  Mar 2014 3.4 8.00% 4,072 100% 1.5

Perth

23 Selkis Road, Bibra Lake WA Mar 2014 17.1 9.25% 18,235 100% 2.0

99 Quill Way, Henderson WA Mar 2014 16.2 9.00% 16,419 100% 2.7

Total 330.1 7.85% 274,940 100% 4.9

1.  By gross building area as at 30 June 2015. Pro forma for two new leases announced post balance date at 324-332 Frankston-Dandenong Road, Dandenong South, VIC and 2 Keon
Parade, Keon Park, VIC.

2. Includes 13,840 sqm of container rated hardstand.
3. 49 Temple Drive, Thomastown and 2 Keon Parade, Keon Park are held on one title.

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REIT   17

ASSET
SUMMARIES

Sydney

9 properties

$217 million

66% of portfolio value

Ingleburn

Enfield

Wetherill
Park

Eastern Creek

Glendenning

Sydney
CBD

Erskine Park

NSW

92-98 Cosgrove Road,
Enfield, NSW
Enfield is an established industrial and logistics area,

[…]

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on net profit and total equity at balance date if market interest rates had been
100 basis points higher or 100 basis points lower, assuming all other variables remained constant. This is an illustrative example,
rather than the expected movement in interest rates.

The effect on net profit and total equity is determined by multiplying cash and interest bearing liabilities subject to floating rates at
balance date by the change in interest rates, combined with the impact on the mark-to-market valuation of interest rate swaps of
a change in interest rates. The mark-to-market movements on interest rate swaps that are designated as cash flow hedges are
recognised directly in equity within the hedge reserve. Where interest rates swaps are not designated as cash flow hedges the mark-to-
market movements are recognised directly in net profit. In calculating the change in fair value of interest rate swaps, a change in interest
rates at balance date is assumed to result in a corresponding movement in the forward yield curve.

Increase/(decrease)
in net profit

Increase/(decrease)
in total equity

100 basis
points

increase
$’000

100 basis
points

decrease
$’000

100 basis
points

increase
$’000

100  basis
points

decrease
$’000

30 Jun 2015

Variable rate instruments  (1,139)  1,139 (1,139)  1,139

Interest rate swaps  4,616 (4,616)  4,616 (4,616)

Net impact  3,477 (3,477)  3,477 (3,477)

30 Jun 2014

Variable rate instruments  (994)  994 (994)  994

Interest rate swaps  693 (693)  2,962 (2,962)

Net impact (301)  301  1,968 (1,968)

15. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

b. Financial risk management continued

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REIT   63

c. Accounting classifications and fair values

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the Financial Statements have been determined in
accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in Note 2 of the Financial Statements.

Interest rate derivatives were measured and recognised at fair value at 30 June 2015. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated
as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on the forward price curve of interest rates at balance date.